Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations in Geneva bmeia.gv.at/oev-genf

genf-ov@bmeia.gv.at

№ Genf-OV/RECHT/0089/2024

Note Verbale

The Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations and other International Organisations in Geneva presents its compliments to the Secretariat of the Committee against Torture (CAT) and has the honour to inform that Austria will be represented at the 79<sup>th</sup> Session of the Committee against Torture taking place in Geneva from 15 April to 10 Mai 2024 to submit its 7<sup>th</sup> periodic report the 16 and 17 April 2024 by following delegates:

**Head of Delegation:** 

H.E. Mr. Konrad BÜHLER

Ambassador, Head of Directorate, Federal Ministry for European and International Affairs, Vienna

**Deputy Head of Delegation:** 

Mr. Christoph WIELAND

Minister Plenipotentiary and Deputy Permanent Representative of Austria to the UN, Geneva

To the
Committee against Torture (CAT)
Human Rights Treaties Division (HRTD)
Office of the UN High Commissioner for HR (OHCHR)
1201 Genève

E-Mail to: <a href="mailto:ohchr-cat@un.org">ohchr-cat@un.org</a>; <a href="mailto:javier.leozinvernon@un.org">javier.leozinvernon@un.org</a>

## Advisors:

Mr. Lukas BERGHAMMER, Head of Department, Federal Ministry of the Interior, Vienna

Mr. Michael HUMER, Federal Ministry of the Interior, Vienna

Mr. Richard MELICHAR, Deputy Head of Department, Federal Ministry of the Interior, Vienna

Mr. Michael SORGER, Officer, Federal Ministry of Justice, Vienna

Ms. Claudia STEINBÖCK, Head of Department, Federal Ministry of Social Affairs, Health, Care and Consumer Protection, Vienna

Ms. Lisa STADLMAYR, Federal Ministry of European and International Affairs, Vienna

Ms. Magdalena EBNER, Federal Ministry of European and International Affairs, Vienna

Ms. Vera FUCHS, Counsellor, Permanent Mission of Austria, Geneva

Ms. Katharina SCHAUFLER, Attachée, Permanent Mission of Austria, Geneva

Ms. Malina GEPP, Attachée, Permanent Mission of Austria, Geneva

The Permanent Mission of Austria to the United Nations and other International Organisations in Geneva avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Secretariat of the Committee against Torture (CAT) the assurances of its highest consideration.

Geneva, 4 April 2024